
UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA 

THE INVENTORY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 

USING RFID: REQUIREMENTS MANAGEMENT 

NOORYATI AHMAD 

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of 
Science (Hons) Information System Engineering Faculty of 

Information Technology and Quantitative Science 

November 2008 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Although much time and effort were required in preparing this thesis, an important 

advantage is gained from this task, for the whole processes are often improved through 

the constructive criticism, comments, and suggestions from the proposal coordinators, 

Assoc. Prof Aishah Ahmad and Madam Wan Nor Amalina Wan Hariri, the thesis 

coordinators, Madam Jamaliah Taslim and Assoc. Prof Rashidah Rawi, also the 

supervisors, Mr. Syamsulhairi Yaakop and Dr. Ivan Lanovara Djafilus who had 

reviewed this thesis project. 

An acceptable thesis is produced after considering the suggestions and critics given by 

the coordinators and supervisors who have read the earlier version of the thesis and after 

several modifications have been made. Creating a strong thesis is a very important skill 

in this project because it is the first step in formulating supportive arguments and 

materials. Besides that the researcher can also keep a project on track as this thesis acts 

as a roadmap for the project. 

I would like to express my deepest thanks to my supervisors, Mr. Syamsulhairi Yaakop 

and Dr. Ivan Lanovara Djafilus for giving their full cooperation, advice, and guidelines 

towards the completion of this thesis. Not to be forgotten to the thesis committee who 

has provided suggestions and constructive comments given during consultation and 

thesis presentation. All of your suggestions and comments are highly appreciated. 

And finally very special thanks to Operation Manager of Shakey's Pizza Sdn. Bhd., Mr. 

Ahmad Tajul Ruslee Termizi for giving the opportunity for me to conduct the interview 

session and also to my Head Programme, Miss Rosdiana Abd. Razak for her guidance in 

preparing the thesis. 

Thank you. 

iv 



ABSTRACT 

The basis of this project was to examine requirements management criteria needed in 

producing the inventory management system and to understand and take advantage of 

the opportunities of RFID afford as mechanism towards better inventory management. 

The goal of this project is to improve the management of the conventional inventory 

system, by developing the computerized system with the involvement of RFID 

deployment. Interviews, magazines, articles, journals, books and outline documents are 

collected throughout the gathering of requirements and thus provide vital information to 

the project. The materials used to enable the capturing the present of items are RFID 

tags attached to items and RFID reader connected to the computer. The techniques are 

created in order to capture the items being tagged and store the necessary information of 

the items into database via the system. The overall approach was to keep track the 

availability of the items inside the inventory. The findings being presented are the details 

of the requirements gathered, the use cases, interface structures of the system and system 

interfaces, which contributed to the application of inventory management system. Upon 

completion of the project, it is found that the aspects identified in requirements 

management provide the basis in producing the inventory management system and the 

product of the project is system prototype which is being demonstrated. Future works for 

this system are focus on the RFID utilization and establish the stability of RFID 

connection with the system so it becomes more efficient, more effective and consistent. 

Besides, it is recommended to broaden the scope, enhancing the existing functionalities, 

adding new valuable elements to the system and improve the attractiveness of the system 

interfaces. 

v 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

APPROVAL 
DECLARATION 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
ABSTRACT 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 
LIST OF TABLES 
LIST OF FIGURES 
LIST OF APPENDICES 
CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION 

1.0 Introduction 
1.1 Research Background 
1.2 Problem Statement 
1.3 Objectives of Research 
1.4 Significance of Research 
1.5 Scope of Research 

CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW 
2.0 Introduction 
2.1 Introduction to Inventory 

2.1.1 Factors Affecting Inventory 
2.1.2 Inventory Control 

2.2 Technology Overview of RFID 
2.2.1 Reading Characteristics 
2.2.2 Frequencies and the EPC System 
2.2.3 Applications 

2.3 RFID Application to Inventory Management 
2.4 Sample Case Studies of Inventory Management with RFID 

Deployment 
2.5 Summary 

CHAPTER 3 - RESEARCH APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY 
3.0 Introduction 
3.1 Justification of Choice of Methodology 
3.2 Problem Identification and Planning 
3.3 Requirement Gathering 

3.3.1 Data Collection 
3.3.1.1 Primary Data 
3.3.1.2 Secondary Data 

3.4 Requirement Analysis 
3.5 Prototype 
3.6 Hardware and Software Requirement Specification 
3.7 Summary 

u 
iii 
iv 
v 
vi 
viii 
ix 
xi 
1 
1 
2 
4 
8 
9 
10 
12 
12 
13 
14 
16 
16 
18 
19 
20 
21 
24 

38 
40 
40 
41 
42 
44 
44 
45 
46 
48 
49 
50 
52 

vi 



CHAPTER 4 - ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS 
4.0 Introduction 
4.1 Requirements Analysis 
4.2 Requirements Elicitation 

4.2.1 Interview 
4.2.2 Identify Actor of the System 
4.2.3 Use Case Diagrams and Activity Diagrams 
4.2.4 Graphical User Interface 

4.2.4.1 Login Page 
4.2.4.2 Main Menu Page 
4.2.4.3 Security Setting Page 
4.2.4.4 Add New Stock Page 
4.2.4.5 Update Stock Page 
4.2.4.6 Delete Stock Page 
4.2.4.7 Find Stock Page 
4.2.4.8 Reminder Page 
4.2.4.9 Stock Report Page 

4.3 Summary 
CHAPTER 5 - CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

5.0 Introduction 
5.1 Conclusion 
5.2 Limitation 
5.3 Recommendation 
5.4 Summary 

REFERENCES 
APPENDICES 

53 
53 
54 
54 
55 
65 
65 
77 
77 
78 
79 
81 
83 
85 
88 
90 
91 
93 
94 
94 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
104 

vii 


