### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# THE INVENTORY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM USING RFID: REQUIREMENTS MANAGEMENT

#### **NOORYATI AHMAD**

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Information System Engineering Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative Science

November 2008

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Although much time and effort were required in preparing this thesis, an important advantage is gained from this task, for the whole processes are often improved through the constructive criticism, comments, and suggestions from the proposal coordinators, Assoc. Prof Aishah Ahmad and Madam Wan Nor Amalina Wan Hariri, the thesis coordinators, Madam Jamaliah Taslim and Assoc. Prof Rashidah Rawi, also the supervisors, Mr. Syamsulhairi Yaakop and Dr. Ivan Lanovara Djafilus who had reviewed this thesis project.

An acceptable thesis is produced after considering the suggestions and critics given by the coordinators and supervisors who have read the earlier version of the thesis and after several modifications have been made. Creating a strong thesis is a very important skill in this project because it is the first step in formulating supportive arguments and materials. Besides that the researcher can also keep a project on track as this thesis acts as a roadmap for the project.

I would like to express my deepest thanks to my supervisors, Mr. Syamsulhairi Yaakop and Dr. Ivan Lanovara Djafilus for giving their full cooperation, advice, and guidelines towards the completion of this thesis. Not to be forgotten to the thesis committee who has provided suggestions and constructive comments given during consultation and thesis presentation. All of your suggestions and comments are highly appreciated.

And finally very special thanks to Operation Manager of Shakey's Pizza Sdn. Bhd., Mr. Ahmad Tajul Ruslee Termizi for giving the opportunity for me to conduct the interview session and also to my Head Programme, Miss Rosdiana Abd. Razak for her guidance in preparing the thesis.

Thank you.

#### **ABSTRACT**

The basis of this project was to examine requirements management criteria needed in producing the inventory management system and to understand and take advantage of the opportunities of RFID afford as mechanism towards better inventory management. The goal of this project is to improve the management of the conventional inventory system, by developing the computerized system with the involvement of RFID deployment. Interviews, magazines, articles, journals, books and outline documents are collected throughout the gathering of requirements and thus provide vital information to the project. The materials used to enable the capturing the present of items are RFID tags attached to items and RFID reader connected to the computer. The techniques are created in order to capture the items being tagged and store the necessary information of the items into database via the system. The overall approach was to keep track the availability of the items inside the inventory. The findings being presented are the details of the requirements gathered, the use cases, interface structures of the system and system interfaces, which contributed to the application of inventory management system. Upon completion of the project, it is found that the aspects identified in requirements management provide the basis in producing the inventory management system and the product of the project is system prototype which is being demonstrated. Future works for this system are focus on the RFID utilization and establish the stability of RFID connection with the system so it becomes more efficient, more effective and consistent. Besides, it is recommended to broaden the scope, enhancing the existing functionalities, adding new valuable elements to the system and improve the attractiveness of the system interfaces.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL	ii
DECLARATION	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF APPENDICES	xi
CHAPTER 1 – INTRODUCTION	1
1.0 Introduction	1
1.1 Research Background	2
1.2 Problem Statement	4
1.3 Objectives of Research	8
1.4 Significance of Research	9
1.5 Scope of Research	10
CHAPTER 2 – LITERATURE REVIEW	12
2.0 Introduction	12
2.1 Introduction to Inventory	13
2.1.1 Factors Affecting Inventory	14
2.1.2 Inventory Control	16
2.2 Technology Overview of RFID	16
2.2.1 Reading Characteristics	18
2.2.2 Frequencies and the EPC System	19
2.2.3 Applications	20
2.3 RFID Application to Inventory Management	21
2.4 Sample Case Studies of Inventory Management with RFID	24
Deployment	
2.5 Summary	38
CHAPTER 3 – RESEARCH APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY	40
3.0 Introduction	40
3.1 Justification of Choice of Methodology	41
3.2 Problem Identification and Planning	42
3.3 Requirement Gathering	44
3.3.1 Data Collection	44
3.3.1.1 Primary Data	45
3.3.1.2 Secondary Data	46
3.4 Requirement Analysis	48
3.5 Prototype	49
3.6 Hardware and Software Requirement Specification	50
3.7 Summary	52

CHA	PTER 4 – ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS	53
. 4	.0 Introduction	53
4	.1 Requirements Analysis	54
4.	2 Requirements Elicitation	54
	4.2.1 Interview	55
	4.2.2 Identify Actor of the System	65
	4.2.3 Use Case Diagrams and Activity Diagrams	65
	4.2.4 Graphical User Interface	77
de de	4.2.4.1 Login Page	77
	4.2.4.2 Main Menu Page	78
	4.2.4.3 Security Setting Page	79
	4.2.4.4 Add New Stock Page	81
y	4.2.4.5 Update Stock Page	83
	4.2.4.6 Delete Stock Page	85
•	4.2.4.7 Find Stock Page	88
	4.2.4.8 Reminder Page	90
λ	4.2.4.9 Stock Report Page	91
	3 Summary	93
	PTER 5 – CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	94
	1 Introduction	94
	l Conclusion	94
	2 Limitation	95
•	3 Recommendation	96
	1 Summary	97
	ERENCES	98
APPI	ENDICES	104